STATE OF ILLINOIS
SECRETARY OF STATE
SECURITIES DEPARTMENT

IN THE MATTER dli JOSE HERNANDEZ ) FILE NO. 0400791

ORDER @F REVOCATION AND PROHIBITION

TO THE RESPONDERT: Jose Hernandez
(CRD#: 1976668)
8770 W. Bryn Mawr
Suite 1300 -
Chicago, Illinois 60631

WHEREAS, thepbove-captioned matter came on to be heard on August 4, 2005,
pursuant to the Notice|of Hearing dated May 27, 2005, FILED BY Petitioner Secretary of
State, and the record of the matter under the Illinois Securities Law of 1953 [815 ILCS 5]
(the “Act”) has bec$ eviewed by the Secretary of State or his duly authorized
representative.

WHEREAS, the fulings of the Hearing Officer on the ﬁdmission of evidence and
all motions are deemed fo be proper and are hereby concurred with by the Secretary of
State.

WHEREAS, thg proposed Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and
Recommendations of | tffe Hearing Officer Soula J. Spyropgulos, Esq. in the above-
captioned matter have bden read and examined.

WHEREAS, thejHearing Officer found that there existed jurisdiction over the
Respondent, and furtheq found that pursuant to Sections 130,1104(b) and 130.1109 of
Rules and Regulations ugder the Iilinois Securities Law of 1953 Respondent has admitted
all factual allegations fontained within the Notice of Hedring and therefore these
allegations have been indluded in the proposed Findings of Fact.

WHEREAS, the proposed Findings of Fact of the Hearing Officer are correct and
are hereby adopted as thq Findings of Fact of the Secretary of State:

1. At all relevant tifres, Respondent was registered with 4hc Secretary of State as a
Salesperson andj Investment Adviser Representative|in the State of Illinois
pursuant to Sectign 8 of the Act.
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From April ZOT) through July 2003, Respondent was ¢mployed by New England
Financial as a sdlesperson and investment advisor representative, working from

the Northbrook. Hlinois branch office at 707 Skokie Boulevard.
. |

supervision dul his mismanagement of his finances| and filing for bankruptcy

During his cmg yment at New England Financial, Respondent was under special
protection in 1

Mary Zurita (

> or the “Complainant”) is a citiden of the state of Illinois,
residing at 271%

23rd Place, Chicago, Illinois.

Ever since the imely passing of her daughter, Mary llives with and cares for her
ten-year-old grarfidaughter, Shirley.

On or about Juffe 11, 2002, Respondent met with Mary at her home. Mary
wanted to start a follege savings plan for then seven-yegr-old Shirley.

At the meeting}o June 11, 2002 Respondent advised Mary to invest in a College

America 529 issued by American Funds. Respondent filled out the
application w1th ary, but omitted the name and information of his firm, New
England Fman¢1 .

At the mectin‘ J] Mary gave Respondent the amourt of $3,500.00 (THREE
THOUSAND FIYE HUNDRED & 00/100 DOLLARS) in cash, made up of gifts
given to Shirley pn her birthdays, holidays, First Communion and other church
events, as well asfpersonal and familial celebrations.

Despite receiving the cash investment in the amount pf $3,500.00, Respondent
filled out the application indicating a deposit by check of only the amount of
$3,000.00 (THRHE THOUSAND & 00/100 DOLLARS).

Despite assurancps to the contrary, Respondent never invested any of the same
amount of $3,509.00 into the College America 529 Plan, nor invested it in any
other fund to secfre Shirley’s college education.

Instead, Respond nt took the money for personal use, ufing the money for repalrs
of his personal caf and for other, personal, expenses.

On at least two! s§bsequent occasions Mary and Shirley| entrusted the Respondent

with additional mpney to invest into Shirley’s future.

($300.00) in caslf to deposit into Shirley’s account Respondent provided a
receipt, written off New England Financial letterhead, for the money.

| On or about Aprif 26, 2003, Mary gave Respondent al;c‘%her three hundred dollars
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Mary made a segpnd three-hundred dollar ($300.00) investment to Respondent of
which Respondeht wrote an undated receipt on the cover of a New England
Financial “Educaion Goals” computer module print-ouf.

Despite assuramcﬁnotherwise, Respondent never invested either of the subsequent
deposits in th ount of $300.00 into the College America 529 Plan, nor
invested it in anyjfund to secure Shirley’s college education.

: |
As with the initjal deposit, Respondent. converted th4: subsequent deposits for
personal use,

In or around A il of the year 2003, Respondent manufactured and mailed to
Mary what was purported to be a Quarterly Statement of Shirley’s American
Funds Account,

that the account held 246.95 shares pf the American Balanced
f $13.97 per share with a total account value indicated in the
9.99.

statement was dated for the period J iEuary 1 though March 31,

Fund at a valu
amount of as $3,

to Respondent that the total amount bf the investment’s worth
ctual investment.

Mary complaine
was less than the

In July of the yed 2003, Respondent manufactured and mailed what purported to
be another quai‘t ly statement. The alleged statement was dated April 1 though
June 30, 2003, showing the investment as holding 259.48 shares at the same
value, $13.97 egch, and a total value in the amount of $3,624.99 (THREE
THOUSAND SL¥ HUNDRED TWENTY-FOUR & 99/100 DOLLARS), almost
$500.00 lower thin Respondent’s handwritten amount on the previous purported
statement. '

In October of the year 2003, Respondent manufa¢tured and mailed what
purported to be|agother quarterly statement. The alleged statement.was dated July
1 through Septé er 30, 2003, showing 296.17 shares |held at a value of $13.97
each, now with f total value in the amount of $4,123.65, the same amount
Respondent haﬂi and-written on the purported statement for the first quarter of
the 2003 year.

be another quartefly statement. The alleged statement was dated January through
March 30, 2004, fhowing 366.89 shares held at a value|of $13.97 each, a total of
$5,125.51.

In April of the yi{r 2004, Respondent manufactured an%mailed what purported to
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On or about July 28, 2004, Mary, unhappy with Respindent’s activity regarding
the college accoynt, contacted Respondent and requested that Shirley’s money be
returned.

Respondent advjsed Mary that to “get the most for [her] account” she should
withdraw the njoney in $1,350.00 increments on August 6, September 16,
October 29, and Pecember 15 (2004).

Respondent maiked Mary a letter stating the $1,350.00 withdrawal dates, and also
stating that she Would receive a total of the amount of $5,400.00 by withdrawing
the investment|pgr his instructions.

The letter was wfitten on the letterhead of New Hon'zopls Insurance and Financial
Services, LLC, Respondent’s place of employment after leaving New England
Financial.

Bank, Chicagd), to pay Mary the amount of $1,350.00 (ONE THOUSAND

On or about Arst 4, 2004, Respondent purchasedti check from Fifth Third
D FIFTY & 00/100 DOLLARS).

THREE HUND

As of May 20, 2405, Mary received the above-identiﬁcii August 4™ check, but did
not receive any ogher payments from Respondent.

In late Scptemjb. of the year 2004, Mary contacted Merican Funds to obtain
information abou} Shirtey’s college account.

Chris Herbert of American Funds advised Mary to |contact the police. Chris
Herbert indicated that there was no record of either Mary or Shirley investing in
any mutual fundgor 529 plans offered by American Funds.

On or about Decgmber 9, 2004, Mary contacted New England Financial to obtain
information aboit Shirley’s college account; she also then forwarded the
application, stat¢ments, and correspondence she receEfred from Respondent to
New England Figancial.

records or inforr§ation of Mary or her granddaughter, Shirley, and the purported

New England Qancial investigated the matter and g‘ound no documentation,
investment in th files of same.

New England Figancial then contacted American Funds; on December 16, 2004,
same was advisgd by American Funds that no account in Mary’s or Shirley’s
name existed.

had provided wefe fraudulent; that the date listed for the price of the shares did

New England Fijancial also informed Mary that the statements that Respondent
not match with tfe period of time the statements purpdrted to cover; and that the
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values of the shares listed on the statements did not reflect the net asset value of
the American Bajanced Fund shares.

36.  Respondent never told Mary that he had not invested $hirley’s total funds in the
amount of $4,100.00 into a college fund.

37.  On April 14, 2005, Senior Investigator Richard Diaz of the Illinois Securities
Department intgrviewed Respondent regarding the fraudulent investment.
Respondent admitted to meeting Mary at her home for financial advice regarding
Shirley, advising to invest into the College America $29 Plan, taking Shirley’s
money from Matgy, and never investing the money intg the College America 529
Plan.

38.  Respondent subfequently provided a signed and ndtarized statement to the
Department wheje Respondent admitted not investing|the money into a college
account, to ma#a acturing and providing the false account statements, and to not
informing Mary that the money was never invested into|a college account.

WHEREAS, the proposed Conclusions of Law made by the Hearing Officer are

correct and are hereby adopted as the Conclusions of Law of the Secretary of State:

1. The Secretary offState has jurisdiction over the subject‘ matter hereof pursuant to
the Act.

for any person t§ engage in any transaction, practice, or course of business in

2. Section 12.F of the Act provides, inter alia, that it sha:I be a violation of the Act
works or tends to work a

connection withﬁ e sale or purchase of securities whic
fraud or deceit ugpn the purchaser or seller thereof.

Section 12.G of the Act provides, inter alia, that it shall be a violation of the Act
for any person tp obtain money or property through|the sale of securities by
means of any uftrue statement of a material fact or| any omission to state a
material fact nedgessary in order to make the statements made, in light of the
circumstances unfler which they were made, not misleading.

Section 12.H of fhe Act provides, in pertinent part, that it is a violation of the
provisions of | Act for a person “(t)o sign or |circulate any statement,
prospectus, or other paper document required by any| provision of this Act or
pertaining to any security knowing or having reasonable grounds to know any
material represénfation therein contained to be false or untrue.”

Section 12.1 of the Act provides, inter alia, that it is a violation of the Act for any
person to employfany device, scheme, or artifice to defraud in connection with the
sale or purchase ¢f any security, directly or indirectly.
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Section 8.E(1)[b , (¢), (g), (m), and (q) of the Act provide, in pertinent part, that
the registration a dealer, salesperson, investment adviser, or investment adviser
representative mpay be denied, suspended, or revoked if the Secretary of State
finds that the invfstment adviser or investment adviser epresentative:

a. Hasi gaged in any unethical practice in connection with any security,
the offer or sale of securities, or in any fraudulent business practice
(815 JL.CS 5/8(EX(1)(b)).

de]'jv any security, to any person entitled thereto when due or within
a reaspnable time thereafter (815 ILCS 5/8(E)(1)(c)).

¢. Has Wolated any provisions of this Act (815[ILCS 5/8(E)(1)(g)).

b. Has fpiled to account for any money or property, or has failed to
1 £

d. Has gonducted a continuing course of dealing of such nature as to
demopstrate an inability to properly conduct the business of a dealer,
limit Canadian dealer, salesperson, |investment advisor, or
invesfment advisor representative (815 ILCS 5/8(E)(1){m)).

e. Has filed to rmaintain the books and records required under this Act or
the_§ es and regulations promulgated unjer this Act or under any
requiffments established by the Securities and Exchange Commission
or aw sqlf-regulatory organization (815 ILCS 3/8(E)(1)(q)).

At all rclevanttaires, Respondent has been a registered salesperson of securities
and investment a§viser representative in the State of Illinois.

constitute the offfr and sale of investment fund shares, which shares are securities

The allegations ‘1per paragraphs 2, 6, and 8 of the Findings of Fact, hereinabove,
under Section i f the Act.

ugh 38 of the Findings of Fact allege that Respondent did not

purchaser thereoff Respondent violated Section 12.F of the Act.

Paragraphs 1 t]ilr ugh 38 of the Findings of Fact allege that Respondent did not
inform the Com ainant that her funds were not invested in the college account,
that Respondent gupplied the Complainant with fraudulent account statements to
mislead her into felieving that her funds were invested in the college account, and
that, when the |(Cpmplainant asked for her money back, Respondent produced a
false document @urporting to inform the Complainant of the best manner by
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which to withdrgw her funds from the account so as tg receive the most from her
investment). Hehce, because Respondent made untru;lstatements of material fact
and omitted to ¢ statements of material fact to the Complainant to procure her
funds, Respondeht violated Section 12.G of the Act.

7. Paragraphs 1 thrpugh 38 of the Findings of Fact allege|that Respondent mailed to
the Complainan{ 4 (four) purported statements regarding an investment in the
college account,) despite Respondent’s not having invested the Complainant’s
funds into the sgme, “College 529,” account. Because Respondent circulated a
statement pertainfing to securities knowing that materia] representations contained
in same were falde or untrue, Respondent violated Sectipn 12.H of the Act.

8. Paragraphs 1 ugh 38 of the Findings of Fact allege that Respondent mailed
manufactured a ount statements to the Complainant,|and the Respondent used
the Complainany’s funds for his own, personal, use and benefit. Because
Respondent employed a device, scheme, or artifice (creating statements
purporting to shdw an investment in securities that was never actually made) to
defraud in conneftion with the sale or purchase of securities, Respondent violated
Section 12.1 of tHe Act.

9. Because Respondent was directed by the Complainant|to invest her funds into a
College 529 Acqount and Respondent failed or refused to so invest the funds,
because Respondent mailed fraudulent statements to the Complainant to mislead
her into believing that the funds she had given to Respandent were invested in the
College 529 Adpount, and because Respondent her failed to inform the
Complainant th the funds were not invested into the College 529 Account,
Respondent: enggged in an unethical practice in connection with the offer and sale
of securities; failgd to account for Complainant’s money; circulated manufactured
statements contajning material misrepresentations; and conducted a continuing
course of dealing demonstrating an inability to properly conduct the business of a
salesperson, an fnvestment adviser, or an investment adviser representative;
Reéspondent’s repistration is subject to statutory disqualification pursuant to
Sections 8. E(1)(t, (c), (g), and (m).

WHEREAS, fhe Hearing Officer has recommended that the Secretary of State
should revoke Responde}t’s registration as an Investment Advisor and Salesperson, and
that the Secretary of Statg should prohibit Respondent from selling, offering for sale, or
advising as to the investijig in, purchase and sale of securities for compensation in the
State of Illinois.
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WHEREAS, Bection 8.E(3) of the Act provides thatithe Secretary of State
ars after withdrawal from

may institute a revocatioh or suspension proceeding within 2 y
registration as a salesperfon or investment advisor.

NOW THEREFORE, IT|SHALL BE AND IS HEREBY ORDERED:

the State of Illipois is REVOKED, effective July 23, 2003, pursuant to the

1. That Jose Hema}:ez’s registration as an Investment ;Ilvisor and Salesperson in

authority providdd under Sections 8.E(1Xb), (c), (g)

Act.

2. That Jose Hernarfdez is permanently PROHIBITED ﬁjm selling, offering for

sale, or advising §s to the sale of securities in the State gf Illinois.

3. That this matter if concluded without further proceedinés.

ENTERED: This 8™ da} of March, 2006.

0.1 e ¥

d (m), and 8.E(3) of the

JESSE WHITE
Secretary of State
State of Illinois

NOTICE: Failure toJcomply with the terms of this Order ghall be a violation
of Section 12.D of th i\ct. Any person or entity that fails to comply with the
terms of this Order of the Secretary of State, having knowledge of the existence of
this Order, shall be guilty of a Class 4 felony.

This is a final order subject to administrative review | pursuant to the
Administrative Review Law, 735 ILCS 5/3-101 et seq. and the Rules and
Regulations of the Illinois Securities Act (14 Ill. Admin. Code, Ch. I, Sec.
130.1123). Any action| for judicial review must be commenced within thirty-five
'(35) days from the date a copy of this Order is served upon the party seeking
review.




